MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 121

Chapter 121.

An Act additional and amendatory to Chapter three hundred seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, as amended by Chapter four hundred seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, to enable the Maine Lake Ice Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Maine Lake Ice Company is hereby authorized and empowered to increase its capital stock to an amount not exceeding one million dollars, and is further authorized and empowered to issue its bonds, to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds and the mortgage securing the same, and for the further construction and improvement of its works and plant, and for other purposes of its incorporation, and for such amount and upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient, not to exceed the sum of one million dollars; and to secure such bonds by mortgage or deed of trust of all, or any part of its franchise, property, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired.

Capital stock increased.

-may issue bonds.

—may mortgage property.

Section 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one million dollars.

May hold real and personal property not to exceed \$1,000,000.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 122.

An Act to incorporate Union Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Deola C. Getchell, George C. Cary, Edward E. Talbot, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation under the name of Union Power Company, for the purpose of manufacturing, generating, selling, leasing, transmitting, distributing and supplying electricity for heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes not including lighting, in the towns of Machias and Machiasport.

Corporators.

-corporate name.

-purposes.

Section 2. Said corporation for the purposes aforesaid is hereby authorized to set poles and to construct, lay, maintain and operate lines of wires or other material in, through, under, over and along any and all streets and ways of said towns, and under or over tide waters in said towns, subject, however, to the per-

May set poles, etc.

Снар. 123

-restrictions.

mission of the municipal officers thereof and under such reasonable restrictions as they may impose and subject to the general laws of the state regulating the erection of poles and wires for electrical purposes.

Capital stock.

Section 3. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of the par value of one hundred dollars each.

May issue bonds.

-may property.

-proviso.

how called.

First meeting,

Shall organize and commence construction within two

Section 4. Said company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds for the construction of its works upon such rates and terms as it may deem expedient, and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company. But the amount of said bonds so issued shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars in all. and shall not exceed the amount of capital stock subscribed for.

Section 5. The first meeting of said company may be called by written notice thereof, signed by any incorporator herein named, serving upon each incorporator by a copy of the same in hand or mailed, postage paid, at least seven days prior to the day named therein for such meeting.

Section 6. This act shall become null and void in two years from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced the construction of its works under this charter.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 123.

An Act to incorporate the Merrill Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Section I. Edgerton R. Burpee, Horace C. Chapman, Milton S. Clifford, Henry F. Dowst, William Engel, Edwin G. Merrill, Henry Prentiss, Wilson D. Wing and Frederick H. Appleton, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic, to be known as the Merrill Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by law.

-corporate name.

Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located Location. at Bangor, Penobscot county, Maine.

The purposes of said corporation and the business Section 3. which it may perform, are; first, to receive on deposit money,

Purposes.